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through their respoctive

|| Iudgmient is heesby entered i acodtdat

Plaintiff, Peter Englander; and-defendan

Conste] Pet Products, Ino; having agreed

counsel tht Judgment be entered pursuant to this tormis of their

settlement agreenientin the form of a Congent Judgment, and following this Coiirt’s

issuance-of att Order spproving this Proposition 65 settlement and Consent Judgment,
IT'1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pursuant .

Health and Safety Codesection 25249.7(f)(4) aind Code:of Civil Procedure seotion 664.6,

¢ with the térms of ths Consent Judgment attached

‘. iwmhasﬁxﬁibit 1. By sanannfﬂwpaNes,tthamwﬂlmmJuﬁs&mw

Dated: _[X[B{IY

IT 1S 80.ORDERED.

|| “TODGMENT FURSUATT TO TERMS OF PROFOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND GONSENT JUDOMERT
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Brian C. Johnson, State Bar No. 235965
Josh Voorhees, State Bar No, 241436
THE CHANLER GROUP

2560 Ninth Street
Parker Plazs, Suite 214
, CA 94710-2565

Bezkeloy,

T : (510) 848-8880
Fumumile: (310) 8488118
Attorneys for Plaintiff
PETER ENGLANDER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
- COUNTYOFSANTACLARA
UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

PETER ENGLANDER, -
v. |
COASTAL PET PRODUCTS, INC.; etal.,
Defendants,

CONSENT JUDGMENT

Case No. 112CV237082
[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT
(Health & Safety Code § 252496 ef seq))
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  Parties

This Consent Judgment is entered into by and between pleintiff, Peter Englander
(“Englander”), and defeadant, Coestal Pet Products, Inc. (“CPPT"), with Englander and CPPY each
individually referred to as & “Party” snd collectively as the “Parties.”

. 1.2 Plaintiff

_kawminc.ﬁﬁomhwhomhwmmamof
exposures to toxis chemicals and improve human health by reducing or eliminating hazardous
substances contained in consumer products.

1.3 Defendsnt

CPPI employs ten or more persons and is a “person in the course of doing business™ for
purposes of tis Safl Drinking Wter and Toxic Enforoement Act of 1986, Health sud Safety Code
scction 25249.6 et seg. (“Proposition 657). |

14  General Allegations

Englander allegss that CPPL sold the Products, as defined below, with grips containing di(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalate (“DEHP") without first providing the clear and reasonsbls exposire warning
oquired by Proposition 65. DEHP s listed pursuant to Proposition 65 a3 chersical knawn o the
st of Californi to osuse birth deficts o other repeodutive harm

1.5  Product Description

The products covered by this Consent Judgment sre hand tools with grips that are imported,
magufsctured, sold, or distributed for sals by CPPI in Californis, including, but not limitod to, he
Safari by Coastal Stainless Steel Nail File, W6108 (#0 76484 51308 4) (collectively “Products”).

1.6 Notice of Vislation |

On or about June 15, 2012, Baglander served CPPL and certain requisite public enforcement
agmﬁuwl&a“ﬁO—DsyNoﬁuofViohﬁm“(W)uﬂoﬁngmcrﬂminviolﬁmof
Proposition 65 for failing to warn its customers and consumers in California that the Products exposs
users to DEHP.

B e g A l
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1.7 Complaint

On December 3, 2012, Englander filed thie instaut ection against CPPI (the “Complaint”) for
o lloged violations of Health snd Safety Code section 25249.6 that ato the subjoot of the Notice.

18  NoAdmision ,

CPP! denies the material, fiotual, and legal allogations coutsined in the Notico and
Complaint, snd it maintsins that all of the products that it bas sold and distributed in Califomis,
incloding the Products, kave beca, and are, in compliance with all laws, Nothing in this Consent
mmwmumMmofmmm&mmofm.Mth,m
mmaw.mmmmmmmiwmmummum
admission of any fiot, finding, conctusion of law, issus of law, or violation of law. This Section shall
not, howover, diminish or otherwiss affect CPPI's obligations, responaibilities, aud duties wnder this
Cousent Judgment. |

18  NoOther Violations

Bnmmmmm”ﬁmmwmmofmw
mmmmmmmﬁmwmwmﬁuuwmmw@humm'
Wmhmmvwmmmwmeﬂlkmmﬁy
manufacturing, distributing, shipping, selling or offering for sals in California sny product(s) that
Englander belioves is causing a violation of Proposition 65; and (b) that he has no present inteation of
ﬁlhgmkumvidinsaéo-waoﬁeewCPleiﬂxmmmyoﬂuﬁmddnmiulmdu
Proposition 65 with respect to any products masufisctured or sold by CPPL, inctuding but not limited
o the Products.

1.9 Consentto Jurisdiction

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Partics sipulate that the Court has
furisdiotion over CPPT a8 to the allegations in the Complaint, that vewse is proper in Santa Clara
County, and that the Court has jurisdiction to enter and enforce the provisions of this Consert
Judgment.

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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1.10 Effective Date
For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “Bffective Datc” shall mean September 3,

cmummmnmmmngw CPPllhullonlymmnfmnm,
ﬂmmhmmmwm" For purposes of this Consent
Judgment, Reformulated Products contain a maximum of 1,600 parts per million (0.1%) DEHP
mmmmumm(mmwwmumm.mu
foresoesble nse) when anlyzed pursuant to EPA testing methodologies 3580A and 8270C, or

,‘ m«mmmwmwmwmmmd
-determining DEHP content in & solid substance. ’

3. MONETARY PAYMENTS
31 Civil Penalty Payments

Pursaaat to Health and Safity Code section 25249.7(5), CPPL will pay $3,000 in oivil
penatties. The penalty payment will be allocated sosording to Heaith and Safety Code section
25249.12(6X1) s (), with seveaty-five peroeatt (15%) of the penalty amout esrmarked for the

_ wmommofammmmummmmnmmmmmm

tweaty-five (25%) of the penaity smount earmarked for Englander.

32 Reimbursemeat of Englander’s Fees and Costs

mmmmmmxmwmlofmmmﬂmm
without resching terms oa the smount of fees and costs o be reimbursed by CPPL, thereby leaving
the issme o be resolved after the material terms of the agreement had been settled. Shortly after al
other settlement terms had boen finalized, CPPT axpressed a desire to resolve the fees and costs. The
PuﬁsthmammedW(mddid)whmmdonthewmanM&mdhis
counsel under geaeral confract prinaiples and the private atiomey general doctrine codified at Code
of Civil Procsdure secticn 1021.5 for all work performed in this matter exolusive of foes and costs
incurred on appeal, if any. uwmmmmmmwofmmmam
wmmw‘mfwmmmwmmmmnmmmngmm.
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including the foes and costs to be incurred drafting, negotiating, and obtaining the Court’s approval
of this Consent Judgment in the public interest. No other amourits are due to Englander of any kind
from CPPI for any reason whatsoever. '
33  Payment Procedures

331 Payments Held In Trust

All payments made under this Consent Judgment shall be held in trust until the Court
approves the settlement. Settismant payments to Englander shalt be delivered to Englander's
counsel o or before Septeaiber 15, 2013, and in the form of two ohecks for the for the following
amounts made paysble as follows:

' (@ “The Chanlor Group in Trust for Peter Englender” in the amount of $750; and

(b)  “Tbe Chanler Group in Trust” in the amount of $9,000.

CPPI's penslty payment to OEHHA shall be held in trust by CPPI’s counsel, and shall be disbursed
within 15 days of  ruling from the Court granting the motion to approve this Consent Jodgment
contemplated by Section 5. At such time, CPPT's counsel shall deliver to the sppropriate address in
Section 3.3.1(b) a check made payable to “OEHHA” in the smount of §2,250.

332 Isuamceof 1099 Forms |

After the Consent Judgment has boen approved, CPPI shall provide Englander's
counsel with & separate 1099 form for each of its payments to:

(6)  “Office of Envirnmental Health Hazard Assessment,” P.O. Box 4010,

Sacramento, CA 95814 (BIN: 68-0284486);

(b)  “Peter Englander,” whose sddress and tax identification mumber shall be

fumished after this Consent Sudgment has been fully executed by the Parties; and

()  “The Chanler Group” (BIN: 94-3171522). )

333 Paymest Addresses '

() All payments and tax documentation for Englander and his counsel under this
Consent Judgment ahall be delivered to the following addross:

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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2560 Street
Parker Plazs, Suite 214
Berkeley, CA 94710

(b) All payments and tax documentation required to be transmitted to OEHHA under
mcmmmmnummd&wuywomumofmmumm

Branch Chief
Office ¢ &wmwm
P.0. Box 4010
Sacramento, CA 95814-4010

41 Wmmmmarmuﬂmsscm
This Consent Judgment is s full, final, and binding resolution between Englander and CPPI

Mnﬂﬂmw&mﬁwd&eﬁywwmmaﬂmmm
mmmmmmmmmﬁmmmwmm

' licensors and licensees (“Downstream Releasees™), of my violation of Proposition 65 or any other

statutory or comumon law cleims that have bean ar could have been asserted against CPPL, any other
Relessee, and/or Downstream Releasce, based on () any exposure to DEHP in any Product, or (b)
the failure to warn sbout exposure to- DEHP arising in connection with any Product menufactured,
distributsd, or sold by CPPI prior to the Efective Date as set forth in the Notice (collectively the
“Bngiander Clinu") and Englander exprossly relesses, waives and forever dacharges CPPY, tho
mmmmwummmm from with respect to all of the Baglandsr Claims.

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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42  Eugiaader's Public Relcase of Claims

Englander, for himself and scting in the public interest pursaant to Health & Safity Code §
25249.7(d), relsases, waives, and forever discharges CPPI, the Releasees, and the Downstroam
Releasees through the Effective Date, from all claims srising out of eny violation(s) of Proposition 65
that have been or could have besn asserted in the public interest regarding any exposure to DEHP
from any Product manufactured, distributed or sold by CPPI prior to the Effective Date, as set forth in
the Notice. Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment by CPPI constitutes compliance
with Proposition 65 by CPP, the Releasees and their Downstream Releasees with respect to any
alloged failure to wam about any () exposures to DEHP in any Product, and (b) alleged failure to

wam shout any exposure to DEHP in sny Produst manufactured, distributed or sold by CPPI after the
Effective Date, as set forth in the Notice. '

5. COURT APPROVAL

This Consent Judgment is not effective until it is spproved and eatered by the Court and shall
be ol and void if, for atry reason, it is not approved and entered by the Court within one year after it
has been fully excouted by the Parties.

6  SEVERABILITY

- If, subsequent to the Court’s approval and entry of this Consent Judgment, any provisionis
held by & court to be uneaforceable, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be adversly
affected. |
7. GOVERNING LAW _

The terms of this Conaent Judgmeat shall be governed by the laws of the state of California
and apply within the state of California. [n the event that Proposition 65 is repealed, preempted, or is
otherwise rendered inspplicable by reason of law generally, or as to the Products, then CPPI may
pmvidawﬁﬁenmﬁeebﬂnghndsofanymhdchangehﬁchw,mdabanhawwﬁmhu
obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to, and to the extent that, the Products are
30 affected. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be interpreted to relisve CPPI from sny
obligation to compty with any peztineat state or federal toxics control laws.

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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8. NOTICES . ,

Unless specified harein, all correspondence and notices required by this Consent Judgment
ghall be in writing and sent by: (i) persona! delivery; (if) first-class, registered, or certified mail,
mmmm«(mawmmwmwmmmm
For CPPL:

Esq

 Pfeiffier, Thigpen, FitzGibbon & Ziontz, LLP
233 Wilshire Boulovard, Suite 220
Santa Monics, CA 90401

 For Englander:

2560 Ninth Street
Parker Plazs, Suite 214
. Berkeley, CA 94710

AnyPutymay,&mﬁmemmwfthﬁﬁngwmnMPmyaMofddreumwmh
all notices and other communications shall be sent. '

COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE SICANA X U

This Consent Judgment may bo exocuted in counterparts and transmitted by facsimile or o-
mail transmission of & scanned signaturs in portable document format (PDF), each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the ssme

ENTIRE AGREEMEN!

This Consent Judgment containg the sole and entire agresment and understending of the
Parties with respect to its subject matter, and any and all prior discussions, negotistions,
mmwmmwmﬁmy.mmmwcmmm There
mmmmamwwwmmmmuwm
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forth in this Consent Judgment. No representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than
thiose specifically refisrred to in this Consent Judgment have bocn made by any Party. No ofher
agreements not specifically contained or referenced in this Consent Judgment, oral or otherwise, shall
be doemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties. Ay agrocments specifically coutained or referenced
in this Consent Judgment, oral or ofherwise, shall bo dosmed %o exist or 1o bind any of tho Partics
only to the extent fhat they arc expressly incorporated in this Consent Judgment. No
supplemeatation, modification, waiver, ot termination of this Consent Judgment shall be binding -
unless executed in writing by the Party to be bound or charged with such waiver. No waiver of sny
of the provisioas of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed or shall conatitute & waiver of any of the
otier provisions of this Consent Judgment whether or not similar, nor shall such waiver constitute 8

POST EXECUTION ACTIVITIES

Englander agrees to comply with the reporting form requirements reflerenced in Health and
Safety Codo section 25249.7(f). The Parties further acknowledge that, pursuant to Health and Safety
Cods section 25249.7(), 8 noticed motion is required to obtain judicial appeoval of the setleweat. In
ﬁrﬁmnuofohhhs.mhmmh&ﬂmdsmd@ﬂwwmmymploymm
efforts, and that of their counsel, to support the eatry of this sgreement a3 Judgment, and t0 obtain
judicial approval of their settlement in a timely manner, and that no additional amounts shall be due
to Englander, from CPPI or any person, in connection with obtaining such Coutt approval. Far
purposes of this Section, “best efforts” shall include, st & minimum, cooperating on the drafting and
filing of the necessary moving papers, and supporting the motion, including sppearing at the hearing

Consent Judgment, This Consent Judgment may be modificd oxly by: (i) 8 written agresment of the
Puﬁumdmmofgmﬁﬁdmmmmwmcomww@mamaﬁﬂ
moticn or application of any Party and the entry of a modified consent judgment by the Coutt.

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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13. AUTHORIZATION | ,
and agree to all of the terms and conditions contained herein,

AGREEDTO: AGREED TO:
Date: Sentember 6, 2013 Date:
‘ James Stout, President
COASTAL PET PRODUCTS, INC.

CONSENT JUDGMENT



W 00 S h o S W N e

gNgu-.d—-—n——n-n.—-——-
— W 08 N A AW N = O

13. AUTHORIZATION
' The undorsigned are suthorized to executs this Conscat Judgment and havs read, understood,
and agres to ail of the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREED TO: AGREED TO:

By: | By:
PETER ENGLANDER

&

NI m I ronasn
OASTAL PET PRODUCTS, INC.

RS . 9
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